

August 11, 2022

The Secretary,	The Asst. Vice-President,
BSE Limited	The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Corporate Services Department	Corporate Communications Department
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers	"Exchange Plaza" Bandra Kurla Complex,
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001	Bandra (East) Mumbai-400051
Scrip Code: 532529	Scrip Symbol: NDTV

Sub: <u>Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)</u> Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

The Company is required to pay Rs. 11,83,152 plus interest to the Income Tax Department after its appeal has been dismissed on August 10, 2022 by the Hon'ble Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Delhi ("ITAT").

The Company is examining the order with its legal counsel and will decide on its course of action soon.

The matter comprises of:

On January 29, 2014, the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) disallowed a claim of Rs. 52,25,161 as business expenditure for NDTV Studios Limited (merged with New Delhi Television Limited w.e.f. December 17, 2010) for the Assessment Year 2009-10 as a result of which the Company was asked to pay Rs. 21,83,152.

The Company appealed against this at ITAT, where its appeal has been dismissed.

The Company had already paid a part of the demand of Rs. 21,83,152 raised by the Income Tax Department and therefore is required to pay the remaining amount of Rs. 11,83,152 with interest.

While the aforesaid order is not a material event/information, the present disclosure is being filed as a good corporate governance practice and as a measure of abundant caution.

You are requested to take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For New Delhi Television Limited

Parinita Bhutani Duggal Company Secretary & Compliance Officer